have resulted in a reclassification to reduce net cash provided by operating activities with an offsetting increase in net cash provided by
financing activities.

As of June 30, 2007, there was $4.4 million of total unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested share-based employee compensation
arrangements. The cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted-average period of 3.9 years.

11. STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Summary

As described in Note 9, the Company elected to record the effects of applying FSP 00-19-2 using the cumulative-effect transition method, which
resulted in eliminating the Company�s warrant derivative liability at the beginning of the first quarter of fiscal 2007, increasing the opening
balance of additional paid-in capital by the original value assigned to the warrants with the offsetting cumulative-effect entry to opening
accumulated deficit. The cumulative adjustment was not recorded in the statements of operations and previous periods were not adjusted. The
impact on previously reported accounts as of September 30, 2006, adjusted effective October 1, 2006, is as follows:

September 30,
2006

FSP 00-19-2
cumulative-

effect
adjustment

October 1,
2006

Derivative warrant instrument $ 1,221,300 $ (1,221,300) $ �
Additional paid-in capital $ 74,663,660 $ 2,101,000 $ 76,764,660
Accumulated deficit $ (61,060,587) $ (879,700) $ (61,940,287)
Total stockholders� equity $ 13,603,374 $ 1,221,300 $ 14,824,674
The tax effect of the identified adjustments is not significant since the Company has a full valuation allowance for deferred tax assets.

The following table summarizes changes in equity components from transactions during the nine months ended June 30, 2007:

Shares Amount

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

(as restated)

Total
Stockholders�

Equity
Balance September 30, 2006 30,083,227 $ 301 $ 74,663,660 $ (61,060,587) $ 13,603,374
Cumulative-effect adjustment of adopting FASB Staff Position
No. EITF 00-19-2 �  $ �  $ 2,101,000 $ (879,700) $ 1,221,300

Balance October 1, 2006 (as adjusted) 30,083,227 $ 301 $ 76,764,660 $ (61,940,287) $ 14,824,674
Issuance of common stock:
Upon exercise of stock options 10,000 �  42,600 �  42,600
Upon exercise of warrants 441,980 4 817,658 �  817,662
Stock-based compensation expense �  912,083 �  912,083
Net loss for the period �  �  �  (2,693,663) (2,693,663)

Balance, June 30, 2007 30,535,207 $ 305 $ 78,537,001 $ (64,633,950) $ 13,903,356

9

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TECHNOLOGY CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

Stock Options

For the nine months ended June 30, 2007 and 2006, share-based compensation expense was $912,083 and $613,688, respectively (See Note 10).

As of June 30, 2007, the Company had two equity incentive plans. The 2005 Equity Incentive Plan (�2005 Equity Plan�), as amended, authorizes
for issuance as stock options, stock appreciation rights, or stock awards an aggregate of 3,250,000 new shares of common stock to employees,
directors or consultants. This includes an amendment during the three months ended June 30, 2007 to increase the number of shares by